507551948 10/19/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7598837

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | RELEASE OF SECURITY INT | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| | | Name | Name Execution Da | | |
| BANK OF AMERICA, N. | A. | | | 02/27/2017 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | | | |
| Name: BAUER HOCKEY CORP | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 100 DOM | 100 DOMAIN DRIVE | | | |
| City: | EXETER | EXETER | | | |
| State/Country: | NEW HAI | NEW HAMPSHIRE | | | |
| Postal Code: | 03833 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| Application Number: | 17 | 871370 | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: | | he e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DO DO 40 SU BF | 42328227 DWELL@DOWELLPC.COM DWELL & DOWELL, P.C. 8 E. FOURTH STREET JITE 302 RIDGEPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 19 | | lail. | |
| Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DO DO 40 SU BF | 42328227 DWELL@DOWELLPC.COM DWELL & DOWELL, P.C. 8 E. FOURTH STREET JITE 302 RIDGEPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 19 21791 3 OF 6 | | lail. | |
| Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | DO DO 40 SU BF | 42328227 DWELL@DOWELLPC.COM DWELL & DOWELL, P.C. 8 E. FOURTH STREET JITE 302 RIDGEPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 19 | | lail. | |
| Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DO DO 40 SU BF | 42328227 DWELL@DOWELLPC.COM DWELL & DOWELL, P.C. 8 E. FOURTH STREET JITE 302 RIDGEPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 19 21791 3 OF 6 WENDY M. SLADE | | lail. | |

RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of December 7, 2016 (the "Agreement") by BAUER HOCKEY CORP. ("Grantor") to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent ("Grantee"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2016 on Reel 040743 Frame 0852, Grantor pledged and granted to Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Agreement), a continuing security interest in and lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including those patents and patent applications owned by Grantor and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee does hereby (i) unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminate, cancel, relinquish, release and discharge its security interest in and lien on Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and (ii) terminates the Agreement and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in, to and under such Patent Collateral.
- 2. The Grantee agrees to cooperate with the Grantor and, solely at the expense of Grantor, to provide Grantor with such information and additional authorization and to execute and deliver to Grantor such additional instruments and to take such action, in each case, as Grantor may reasonably request or as may be desirable to effect and record with the USPTO the release of the Grantee's security interest in, to or under the Patent Collateral.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

Dated: February 27, 2017

[Signature Page to Follow]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent By: Name: Christopher M. O'Halloran

Name: Christopher M. O'Hallora Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Lien on Patents]

PATENT REEL: 061470 FRAME: 0578

SCHEDULE A

1. Patents:

| | | | REGISTERED |
|--------------------|------------|------------|--------------|
| TITLE | ISSUE DATE | PATENT NO. | OWNER |
| SHIRT FOR A HOCKEY | 09/24/2013 | 8539616 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| PLAYER | | | CORP. |

2. Patent Applications:

| TITLE | FILING DATE | APPLICATION NO. | APPLICANT |
|-----------------------------------|-------------|-----------------|-----------------------|
| LEG PADS FOR A HOCKEY | 10/22/2014 | 14521120 | BAUER HOCKEY CORP. |
| GOALKEEPER | | | |
| TONGUE FOR A | 08/12/2014 | 14457411 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| SKATE BOOT | | | CORP. |
| ATHLETIC GEAR WITH A PRINTED | 08/06/2015 | 14820016 | BAUER HOCKEY CORP. |
| COVER | | | CORP. |
| ATTACHMENT | 09/04/2014 | 14477052 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| SYSTEM FOR A HELMET | | | CORP. |
| ICE SKATE | 01/05/2016 | 14988191 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| | | | CORP. |
| FOOTBED AND OTHER WEARABLE | 09/28/2015 | 14867962 | BAUER HOCKEY CORP. |
| ARTICLES | | | CORF. |
| HELMET FOR IMPACT | 08/17/2015 | 14828051 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| PROTECTION | | | CORP. |
| ICE SKATE | 02/09/2016 | 62292998 | BAUER HOCKEY CORP. |
| ATHLETIC GEAR | 03/31/2016 | 62315947 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| COMPRISING AN EXPANDABLE USER- | | | CORP. |
| ENGAGING | | | |
| STRUCTURE | | | |
| END CAP OF A | 05/06/2016 | 15148572 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| HOCKEY STICK OR | | | CORP. |
| OTHER SPORTS IMPLEMENTS | | | |
| ICE SKATE BLADE | 06/30/2016 | 15199179 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| HOLDER | | | CORP. |
| HELMET FOR IMPACT | 12/19/2014 | 15106192 | BAUER HOCKEY |
| PROTECTION | | | CORP. |

8000276v2

| SKATE FOR A | 09/20/2015 | 62221064 | BAUER HOCKEY |
|-------------|------------|----------|--------------|
| HOCKEY | | | CORP. |
| GOALKEEPER | | | |

8000276v2

RECORDED: 10/19/2022